
 
 

 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 22 May 2018 at 10.30 am 
Town Hall - Civic Way, Royal Tunbridge Wells, TN1 1RS 

 
 

 

Members:  Councillor Nuttall (Chair), Councillors Hill and Huggett 

Quorum:  3 Members 

 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   

2   Declarations of Interest:   
To receive any declarations of interest by members in items on the agenda.  For any advice 
on declarations of interest, please contact the Monitoring Officer.  

3   Report of Head of Environment and Street Scene   

(A)   Determination of an application for a premises licence - Woodlands, Risden Farm, 
Risden Lane Hawkhurst (Pages 3 - 140) 

 
 
Nick Peeters Town Hall 
Democratic Services Officer ROYAL TUNBRIDGE WELLS 
 Kent   TN1 1RS 
 Tel: 01892 554413 (Direct Line) 
 
Notes on Procedure 
 
(1)  A list of background papers appears at the end of each report, where appropriate, pursuant to the 

Local Government Act 1972, section 100D(i).  
  
(2) Members seeking factual information about agenda items are requested to contact the 

appropriate Service Manager prior to the meeting 
 
(3) Please note that this meeting may be recorded or filmed by the Council for administrative 

purposes.  Any other third party may also record or film meetings, unless exempt or confidential 
information is being considered, but are requested as a courtesy to others to give notice of this to 
the Democratic Services Officer before the meeting. The Council is not liable for any third party 
recordings. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 

2 
 
 
 

Further details are available on the website (www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk) or from the Committee 
Section. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 If you require this information in another format, please contact 
us on 01892 526121 

 

 Accessibility into and within the Town Hall - In response to the 
requirements of the Disability Discrimination Act 1995, the Council has 
provided the following features to overcome physical barriers to access.  
[...]
flects the needs of local communities and empowers the Authority to make and 
enforce decisions about the most appropriate licensing strategies for the local area. 

  

Timetable  

Meeting Date 

Licensing Sub-Committee 22 May 2018 
Tunbridge Wells Committee Report, version: January 2018 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3(A)



 

Determination of an application for a premises 
licence – Woodlands 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report sets out details of an application for a premises licence. 

1.2 In accordance with the provisions of Section 18(3) of the Licensing Act 2003 the 
licensing authority must hold a hearing to determine an application for a 
premises licence if relevant representations are made. 

1.3 Representations are only relevant if they relate to one or more of the four 
licensing objectives.  In other words, representations should relate to the impact 
of licensable activities carried on from the premises on the objectives.  

1.4 However, the Guidance issued by the Home Office under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 recommends that: “[I]n borderline cases, the benefit of the 
doubt about any aspect of a representation should be given to the person 
making that representation.  The subsequent hearing would then provide an 
opportunity for the person or body making the representation to amplify and 
clarify it.” [paragraph 9.9] 

 

 
2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 On 27 March 2018, an online application made under the provisions of section 

17 of the Licensing Act 2003 was received for a new premises licence at 
Woodlands, Risden Farm, Risden Lane, Hawkhurst.  The application was made 
in the name of Ms Rachel Twigg by Mr Steven Douglas, the applicant’s agent.  
A copy of the application form together with the site plans is attached at 
Appendix A. 

2.2 In accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 (Premises 
licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005, a public notice was 
displayed at the premises for a period of 28 consecutive days and a notice 
placed in a local newspaper with the closing date for representations being 25 
April 2018. 

2.3 During the 28 day public consultation period a responsible authority or other 
person may make representations about the likely effect of the grant of the 
application on the promotion of one or more of the licensing objectives, which 
are:- 

 Prevention of crime and disorder 

 Prevention of public nuisance 

 Public safety 

 Protection of children from harm 

2.4 If representations are received a hearing must be held to determine the 
application, providing that the grounds for the representation are relevant to the 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3(A)



 

promotion of one or more of the licensing objectives and are not vexatious, 
frivolous or repetitive. 

2.5 The application seeks authorisation for the following licensable activities: 
 
Plays 

 Every day    10:00 – 00:00 
 
Films 

 Sunday to Wednesday 10:00 – 00:00 

 Thursday to Saturday  10:00 – 01:00 
 
Live music 

 Sunday to Wednesday 10:00 – 00:00 

 Thursday to Saturday  10:00 – 01:00 
 

Recorded music 

 Sunday to Wednesday 10:00 – 00:00 

 Thursday to Saturday  10:00 – 01:00 
 
Anything similar to live music, recorded music and performances of 
dance 

 Sunday to Wednesday 10:00 – 00:00 

 Thursday to Saturday  10:00 – 01:00 
 
Late night refreshment 

 Sunday to Wednesday 23:00 – 00:00 

 Thursday to Saturday  23:00 – 01:00 
 
Sale or Supply of Alcohol 

 Monday to Wednesday 10:00 – 00:00 

 Thursday to Sunday  10:00 – 01:00 
 
2.6 The opening hours applied for are: 

 Every day   00:00 – 00:00 (24 hours per day) 
 

2.7 A relevant representation objecting to the application was received from a 
responsible authority, Tunbridge Wells Borough Council Environmental 
Protection Team, based on the following licensing objective: 

 Prevention of public nuisance 

2.8 A copy of the representation is attached at Appendix B. 

2.9 Relevant represent
[...]
ng Act  2003 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 at section 4(1) requires 
the Licensing Authority to carry out its functions 
with a view to promoting the Licensing 
Objectives which Section 4(2) sets out as:- 

a) The prevention of crime and disorder 
b) Public safety 
c) The prevention of public nuisance 
d) The protection of children from harm 

 
The Sub-committee is permitted under Section 
18(4) of the Licensing Act 2003, having had 
regard to relevant representations, to take such 
steps, as it considers necessary, for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Section 35(3) of the Licensing Act 2003 states 
‘where relevant representations are made, the 
authority must:- 
 

(a) hold a hearing to consider them, 
unless the authority, the applicant 
and each person who has made such 
representations agree that a hearing 
is unnecessary, and  
 

(b) having regard to the representations, 
take such of the steps mentioned in 
subsection (4) (if any) as it considers 
necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives.  

 
Section 4(3) of the Licensing Act also requires 
the Licensing Authority to have regard to the 
published statement of the Licensing Policy and 
any guidance issued by the Secretary of State 
under section 182 
 
Each application that comes before the Sub-
Committee must be treated on its own merits, 
and the Sub-Committee must take its decision 
based upon: 
 

a) The merits of the application 
b) The promotion of the four licensing 

objectives 
c) The policy of the Licensing Authority 
d) The Guidance issued under Section 182 

of the Licensing Act 2003 
e) All valid representations made 

Robin Harris 

Senior Lawyer - 
Contentious 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3(A)



 

 
Whilst the applicant, responsible authorities or 
persons making representations all have a right 
of appeal to the Magistrates Court dependant on 
the decision of the Sub Committee, the decision 
made takes immediate effect. 

 

Human Rights Act 

Article 1 of the First Protoco
[...]
hould be no more than one Category One Event per year.  During 
these events, 

 Live music or recorded music is provided indoors or outdoors until 
23.00hrs . 

 Music after 23.00hrs shall be agreed with the Environmental Protection 
team and Licencing Officers of the council and will normally be capable 
of operating with out causing disturbance at any noise sensitive 
premises.  This would include silent discos or other similar agreed 
activity or an Sound Ceiling dependant on assessment undertaken by 
an acoustic consultant demonstrating noise levels not likely to cause 
disturbance to residents in noise sensitive premises. 

 The Capacity of the event should not exceed xxxx 
2) Category Two Events are smaller events not open to the general public such 

as weddings.  Noise levels from these should be undertaken in a manner so 
as not to cause disturbance to residents in any noise sensitive premises.  The 
noise control for these should be fully documented in the Noise Management 
Plan. 

3) The premises licence Holder shall submit to Kent Police and the Licencing 
Authority a proposed calendar of events at the premises including any events 
outside the scope of the licencing act 2003. This calendar shall be submitted 
annually in January detailing the events planned for the following 12 months.  
Any additions, amendments or alterations to the calendar of events shall be 
notified to the above in writing by Letter or email as soon as practicable.  

4) The Licence Holder shall be on site present on site during all events to deal 
with any issues arising under the licence in relation to that event. 

5) Full and unrestricted access should be granted upon request at any time for 
officers of the responsible authorities (Environmental Health, Police and 
Emergency Services). 

6) A dedicated telephone line shall be set up and staffed by the Premises 
Licence Holder at all times during any event when reasonably required by the 
Licensing Authority so that members of the public can contact the Premises 
Licence Holder with any problems they may have. The Premises Licence 
Holder is to log all calls which are received and include what action has been 
taken, the log is to be available for inspection by authorised officers upon 
request.  The number of this telephone line shall be publicised at least two 
weeks prior to the start of the event to residents likely to be disturbed by the 
activities at the event 

7) The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that a noise control consultant 
shall be appointed, who shall prepare a noise management plan. 

8) For Category one events unless agreed in writing with the Environmental 
Protection Team and the Licencing Officers the Premises Licence Holder shall 
ensure that a noise control consultant shall be appointed, who shall liaise 
between all parties including the Premises Licence Holder, promoter, sound 
system supplier, sound engineer and the Environmental Health Team on all 
matters relating to noise control prior to the event. 

Page 50

Appendix B



 

 

9) For the purposes of monitoring music noise levels during the event and 
sound check, the noise control consultant shall contact the Environmental 
Health Team not less than 14 days before the event unless otherwise agreed 
in writing and agree noise sensitive locations which are to be used to monitor 
compliance with specified noise conditions xxxxxx). 
 

10) A noise propagation test shall be undertaken in consultation with 
representative(s) of the Environmental Health Team unless otherwise agreed 
in writing prior to each Category One event in order to set appropriate control 
limits at the sound mixer position. The sound system shall be configured and 
operated in a similar manner as intended for the event. The sound source 
used for the test shall be similar in character to the music likely to be 
produced during the event 
 

11) The Music Noise Level (MNL) of Category one events shall be managed to 
achieve whichever is the lower of background noise + 15dB or 65dB with 
MNL and background noise as defined in the Pop Code. 
 

12) In addition, the music noise in the 63Hz and 125Hz octave frequency band 
shall be managed so as not to exceed 15dB above the numerical value of 
the corresponding MNL 
 

13) Rehearsal and sound check times shall be limited between the hours of 
10:00 and 20:00. Notification of the time(s) and duration of sound checks 
shall be provided to the Environmental Health Team at least 24 hours 
beforehand. 

 
14) The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that the promoter, system supplier 

and all individual sound engineers are informed of the sound control limits and 
that any instructions from the noise control consultant regarding noise levels 
shall be implemented 
 

15) The appointed noise control consultant shall continuously monitor noise 
levels at the sound mixer position and advise the sound engineer accordingly 
to ensure that the noise limits are not exceeded. The Environmental Health 
Team shall have access to the results of the noise monitoring at all times. 
The Environmental Health Team shall have access and facilities to enable 
them to carry out their own monitoring. 
 

16)  The premises licence holder will supply a general noise management plan to 
the Licensing Authority annually in January alongside the calendar of events. 
The plan will deal with issues including: 

 How noise from events will be controlled to prevent public nuisance 

  How noise from public address systems and other noise sources will 
be controlled to prevent public nuisance 

 The contact details for any acoustic consultant(s) appointed for any 
Category One event taking place that year. The acoustic consultant(s) 
should have appropriate qualifications and experience in undertaking 

Page 51

Appendix B



 

 

noise monitoring. Should the Licensing Authority disagree with the 
choice of acoustic consultant(s) then the Licensing Authority shall notify 
the Premises Licence Holder in writing and an alternative acoustic 
consultant(s) shall be appointed where practicable 

 The locations of any noise sensitive premises where noise monitoring 
is proposed to take place during any Category One events 

 The equipment to be used by any acoustic consultant(s) appointed for 
any Category One or Category Two events for noise monitoring 

 Details of how communication between the acoustic consultant(s) and 
mixing desks or noise control operators will be managed 

 Details of how communication between the acoustic consultant(s) and 
the Environmental Health Team will be managed 

 A proposed format for a post-event report following any Category One 
event. 
 

17) Following any Category One Event the premises licence holder shall submit to 
the Licensing Authority a post-event report giving noise monitoring data and 
details of any complaints received on the complaints hotline during the event. 
The report will be submitted to the Licensing Authority within 28 days of the 
event. 

 
18) Residential properties and the relevant amenity group(s) in the immediate 

vicinity of the Event Site will be contacted as soon as reasonably practicable 
(and in any event no later than 14 days) prior to any Category One or 
Category Two event advising them of the times of the event and any sound 
check or rehearsal times and giving them a telephone number to contact in 
the event that they have any complaints 
 

19) Unless agreed in writing with the Licensing Authority there shall be no use of 

fireworks or pyrotechnics at any event 

 
THEREFORE I OBJECT TO THE APPLICATION AS CURRENTLY APPLIED FOR. 

If the panel are minded to grant the application despite our representation we would 
request that they consider the above conditions in order to reduce some of the 
impact of the proposed activities. 

 
Please contact me for further advice or information. 
 
Regards 
 

John McCullough 
John McCullough BSc (Hons) MSc CMCIEH MIOA  
Senior Envi
[...]
34

Appendix C



Page 135

Appendix C



Page 136

Appendix C



Page 137

Appendix C



Page 138

Appendix C



Page 139

Appendix D



Page 140

Appendix D


	Agenda
	3(A) Determination of an application for a premises licence - Woodlands, Risden Farm, Risden Lane Hawkhurst
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 22 May 2018 
 

Present: Councillor Sue Nuttall (Chair) 
Councillors Hill and Huggett 

 
Officers in Attendance: Dave Packham (Licensing Officer), Robin Harris (Senior Lawyer 
(Contentious)) and John McCullough (Senior Environmental Health Officer) 
 
Other Members in Attendance: Councillors Bland and Thompson  
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
LSC4/15 
 

No apologies were received. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
LSC5/15 
 

No declarations of interest were made by members at the meeting. 
 

DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - WOODLANDS, 
RISDEN FARM, RISDEN LANE HAWKHURST 
 
LSC5/151 
 

The Chairman of the meeting – Councillor Nuttall – began by explaining the 
procedure which would be followed in the determination of an application by 
Ms R Twiggs for a Premises Licence for Woodlands, Risden Lane, 
Hawkhurst. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee proceeded to hear the case following the 
adopted procedure rules. The application was summarised by the Licensing 
Officer, Mr Packham and as detailed in the report. 
 
Mr Douglas, representing the applicant Miss Twigg, made an opening 
statement and highlighted the following points: 
 

 The application did not allow for the cultural intent of the applicant, as a 
business to promote the event in a professional and courteous manner, 
giving consideration to local residents who may be affected by the 
activities applied for. 

 

 The measures put together in the application to mitigate the four 
licensing objectives were clear and comprehensive. Further amendments 
to the application had made by the application in response to objections 
made – a number of the objections fell outside the scope of the licensing 
act. 

 

 The main licensing objective highlighted within the objections was 
‘nuisance’ and the applicant had a number of suggestions in support of 
the original application to address this. In particular, clarification of the 
days the activities would take place and how those activities that could 
cause nuisance would be curtailed. 

 

 One of the conditions discussed with Kent Police was to define different 
category levels and to be able to clearly describe the types of event and 
what time of the day or month those events would be running. Three 



2 
 
 

 
 

categories had been defined within the application and subsequent 
amendments to meet this requirement. 

 

 The applicant wished to provide further clarification, to be included as 
conditions on the licence, of the months in which events would take 
place, the category of the event and the numbers attending: 

 
o There would be no licensable activities between January-March and 

November-December within the bounds of the premises 
 

o Category 1 events would be 1000-2000 people, category 2 -500-1000 
people and category 2 would be up to 200 people 

 
o There would be one category 1, three day family event (in June), 

within a calendar year. 
 

o There would be up to four category 3 events in April (the maximum 
number of category 3 events permitted in that month) and with a 24 
hour break between each event, and a maximum of two category two 
events in the same month. 

 
o There would be up to six category 3 and two category 2 events in May 

 
o There would be three category 3, one category 2 and one category 1 

events in June. 
 

o There would be six category 3 and three category 2 events in July, 
August and September. 
 

o There would be three Category 3 and one category 2 events in 
October. 
 

 The statutory requirement for a 24 hour break between each event would 
be met and although the application was for the number of events listed 
above, other than the one category 1 event in June, no other events were 
currently scheduled. 
 
There would be no amplified noise after 11pm as a result of showing a 
film and instead this would be done via silent cinema (using headphones). 
He added that there would be no live music after 11pm and there would 
be no amplified noise after this time. 
 
There would be no licensable activities outside of the times stated 
although opening times of 24 hours a day had been requested to allow 
access. 
 
Sound best practice measures had been sought form across the events 
and music industry that dealt with the licensing objectives - to provide 
sustainable and deliverable measures that produced a relatively 
harmonious relationship between the cultural needs of the business and 
people who lived in the area. 
 
The following responses to questions were provided: 
 

 The total number of events proposed (maximum) was 50 per annum. 



3 
 
 

 
 

 

 Only one of the two previous complaints in relationship to the site related 
to an event held by the applicant (the Woodlands festival run on a 
temporary events notice 9-11 June). The timings reported in the 
complaint, stating that there was amplified noise, were outside of the 
operational scope of the event and could not have been produced by the 
organisation. Therefore the complaint was unsubstantiated.  
 

 A robust noise management plan with support from a noise management 
consultant had been put together – addressing the concerns of 
Environmental Health around noise levels from category 1 and 2 events. 
There was a manned call-line that allowed noise levels to be adjusted 
according to the nature of the complaint. The music provided would be 
middle-of-the-road and would not include a heavy baseline.  
 

 The category 1 event would include camping and a noise curfew around 
the camping area – mitigating the potential noise levels from large 
numbers leaving the site between 1am-2am. The lower category events 
would involve fewer numbers and those people would be trickling into 
Risden Lane and then leaving the area. The noise management plan 
included a duty on the organiser that event goers be reminded of the need 
for respect for those residents living near the site and this duty would be 
enforced.  
 

 After 11pm there would be a silent product. To ensure minimum 
disturbance at other times of the day, decibel levels at or around nearby 
residences would be monitored to ensure that those levels agreed within 
the conditions of the licence are not exceeded.  
 

 The licensing process did not encourage a consultative (with residents) 
approach and having taken advice the applicant went through the 
recommended formal process. 
 

 198 tickets had been sold (individual tickets). The maximum number 
allowed the previous year had been 499 (including staff) but this number 
had not been reached. The numbers for the category 1 event in June 
depended on the outcome of the hearing and should the application be 
refused there was an appeal process. The purpose of the business plan 
was to grow the event. 
 

 £300 each in donations had been provided to Alzheimer’s and 
Macmillan’s the previous year and donations would be made again in the 
current year. The category 1 event did not make a profit and was 
subsidised. The intention was for a boutique style event to be held that 
attracted local families. 
 

 The organiser had a noise management plan and a sound production 
company would provide the noise consultancy. The control measures 
would be sound level meters, monitoring and direct access to the sound 
desk to alter frequency levels. The monitoring levels would be compiled 
regardless of whether or not a noise complaint was generated. The sound 
production company would use directional speakers and the noise 
management plan would include a phone number (available as a flyer and 
on social media) that would be available continuously for the duration of 
events. Calls would be responded to immediately by staff that had the 



4 
 
 

 
 

authority to manage the noise levels. 
 

 The acoustic consultants would be in attendance at any category 1 event 
and if conditioned at any category 2 events also.  Once the acceptable 
noise levels were established the noise meters could be operated by the 
event staff and the consultants would not necessarily be needed to 
operate the meters.  

 

 Subject to the granting of the application the organisers would work with 
the Council to establish background noise levels. 

 

 The notifications of the application were advertised and displayed 
according to the requirements of the Licensing Act. 

 

 The organiser had attended a safety advisory group meeting along with 
Highways representatives and a traffic management plan had been 
produced to accommodate the needs of the varying traffic levels at the 
site. A temporary traffic order would be applied for if necessary and speed 
limits when people left events would be managed. The number of vehicles 
anticipated would be based on ticket sales and a ratio of three people per 
vehicle (an event industry standard). Trained event staff would be used to 
manage the vehicles in to the site should access be needed to recovery 
and emergency service vehicles. 

 

 The organisation would be insured and have public liability cover for the 
duration of the events it intends to run. The cover would be adequate to 
cover the stipulated insurance requirements and would be held on site. 

 

 It was confirmed that, for the cinema, headphones would be provided at 
the beginning and the films would be silent for their entire duration, and 
not just from 11pm.  
 
* It was agreed that this condition be amended to stipulate that all films 
were broadcast without amplified noise. 
 

 In real terms, there would be four or five events in the next twelve months 
(including the one category 1 event). 
 

 It was acknowledged that although the condition restricting the use of the 
land to the exclusive use of the applicant was unenforceable, the 
applicant had a contractually binding agreement with the land owner for 
this type of use. This would not, prevent other applications being made. 
 

 The noise management plan allowed for the provision of ear defenders for 
children under one of the licensing objectives (childe safety). Ultimately 
their use would be down to parental choice. The Purple Guide provided 
the minimum ratio between the numbers of attendees and the relevant 
medical cover and toilet facilities. 
 

 There would be ambient lighting for safety at events and minimal stage 
lighting but there would not be any light displays. 

 

 The aim of the organiser was to provide a cultural venue for local people 
to attend where local music and local food could be provided. It would 
provide access to a charitable event in a safe and comfortable 



5 
 
 

 
 

environment.  
 

The following highlighted their objections to the application: 
 
John McCullough, Environmental Health Officer, Tunbridge Wells Borough 
Council: 
 

 There was an initial lack of information provided in the application and 
although some further information had been provided including a 
suggested reduction in numbers, concern remained regarding the high 
numbers for each category of event, in particular category 2 events.  

 

 The POP code of practice set out the criteria for noise levels based on the 
number of events and the numbers attending events. The suggestion was 
that the number of category 2 events needed to be reduced 12 days – 
possibly a more practical number. The noise management plan needed 
predictions and a noise propagation test to determine the noise level at 
the mixing desk and at noise sensitive properties nearby.  

 

 The preference was for festivals to be managed by the organisers and for 
Environmental Health to become involved if necessary. It was likely that 
Environmental Health would initially be able to attend the larger events to 
monitor noise levels but the resources were not available for this to be an 
ongoing process. A noise report would need to be submitted 28 days after 
an event to ensure that noise levels were those previously agreed.  

 

 The Council had an out of hours service to respond to complaints but it 
was used for one off instances such as building alarms or one-off events. 
All complaints were registered by the Council and for similar events by 
other organisers, email groups had been set up by the Environmental 
Health team, to provide responses and updates to those affected. The 
control over planned events would be through ensuring the appropriate 
conditions were in place. However, if complaints are received, the Council 
would investigate further through measuring noise levels at the source 
(mixing desk) and at affected premises. Improvements would be 
suggested through a noise management plan.     

 

 Noise levels measured under the POP code of practice were set 
externally. At 55db outside the noise from the festival would still be heard 
indoors. Conditions had been asked for that restricted excessive base 
noise. The overall intention would be that, although noise would be 
audible, the levels would be kept to a nationally agreed standard. 

 
A number of objectors raised the following issues. 
 

 Prevention of nuisance was the main area of concern – both light and 
noise pollution. The noise and affect on members of the public living 
nearby would be considerable and articles 1 and 8 of the Human Rights 
act stated that individuals were entitled to peace and enjoyment of their 
possessions and a right for the respect of private and family life. Both 
these entitlements would be blighted should the application be allowed. 

 

 There had been an event the previous year and although there had only 
been two official complaints the objections filed for the application being 
considered all referred to the same issue, which was the level of 



6 
 
 

 
 

disturbance experienced the previous year.  
 

 There had been no contact by the applicant the previous year when the 
event was held and there was no assurance that this would be improved 
on within the current application, or that conditions would be maintained 
or enforced. 

 

 The Environmental Protection Act 1990 and the Noise Act 1996 allowed 
residents protection from noise. 55 people had objected to the application 
and a further 87 had attended a meeting the previous week. A number of 
people locally had not been aware of the application and had they been, 
there would have been more objections. It was not felt that there was 
support locally for the application. 

 

 The number of events proposed was unrealistic and although it was 
recognised that the applicant did not intend to operate on the number of 
days proposed, as a commercial business, it was incumbent on the 
applicant to build up to that number and if the business was successful 
going forward, and a variation to the licence would be the appropriate 
means of doing this.  

 

 Although the advertisement for the application was displayed in line with 
statutory requirements, it was felt that more could have been done by the 
applicant to make people aware of it 

 

 There was a perception that established urban music events were 
diminishing in number as people were moving next door to the venues, in 
new developments, and their complaints regarding noise were being 
acted on and the events shut down. 

 

 It was not felt that there were any restrictions in place that would mitigate 
the noise of vehicles and people leaving the venue. The application 
would potentially result in an event every weekend for three months 
alongside other existing events that produced noise. 

 

 The staging of events every week in a two month period would impact on 
a bed and breakfast business near to the site and disturb the customers 
at the B&B, as it had done the previous year. 

 

 There was concern over the narrowness of the roads to the site and it was 
felt there would be problems with  

 

 The depth of concern which the application had produced was significant 
with a large volume of objections. The issue that gave most concern to 
residents was the combination of noise, traffic and frequency. The 
proposals by Environmental Health to mitigate the impact of the events 
were elaborate and expensive. Although there no comments from the 
relevant authorities on the roads and access, the provision of 500 parking 
spaces indicated the level of traffic that was expected on a single lane. 
The unlimited scope of the application was of great concern to residents.  

 

 55 of 57 objections referred to had cited noise as the main concern. It was 
disputable as to whether 11pm was the right time for the noise levels to 
be reduced. As the site was in dip, in an open field, the noise carried and 
in particular in the direction of Sandhurst. A copy of the noise 



7 
 
 

 
 

management plan and the traffic control plan had not been made 
available. The offer by the applicant, to reduce the number of days events 
could be held on, demonstrated that the applicant was aware of the 
impact the noise would have on local residents. 
 

 There appeared to have been no reference, within the application, of the 
times and days that deliveries of equipment and supplies for the event 
would take place. Neither had there been any detail regarding the 
collection of litter. Risden Lane was a narrow lane and there was no 
capacity for passing, other than passing spaces that had been created by 
damaging hedgerows. Delivery vehicles would increase congestion. 

 

 There were concerns over the facility provided for complaints and that it 
would not provide a timely response.  

 

 An event at the site previously had generated a large amount of noise and 
disturbed a large number of people. At the time, residents were not aware 
of who they could address their complaints to. Given the obvious public 
impact and the experience in the sector of the applicant and the 
applicant’s representative, the lack of prior consultation was a serious 
concern.  

 
Mr Douglas highlighted a number of points within the application that 
addressed several of the concerns raised by objectors. 
 
Closing statements were made and the following points were highlighted:  
 
Mr McCullough said the noise from an event the previous year and the ability 
for complaints to be made had been referred to a number of times. He hoped 
that the complaints process proposed for further events addressed this issue. 
He also reiterated that the noise management plan would be the appropriate 
control method for events and advised that he was happy to circulate it 
publicly. He confirmed that any future controls needed data and any licence 
granted would have conditions attached.  
 
RESOLVED – That the application be granted, subject to the conditions 
previously offered and the further conditions offered at the hearing today. 
 
NB – The full decision notice is appended to these minutes. 
 

 
 NOTE: The meeting concluded at 5.30 pm. 
 


